## भारत सरकार युवा कार्य एवं खेल मंत्रालय रा.स.यो. क्षेत्रिय निदेशालय, पुणे

F. No 18 22 NSSRD 2023-24 1021 -1022

Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports Regional Directorate of NSS, Pune

(Maharashtra & Goa)

Date: 7th Feb, 2024

To

NSS Program Coordinator University of Mumbai VV Bhavan, B Road Churchgate, Mumbai

Subject : Request for Mobilization of 5000 NSS Volunteers & NSS PO in Mumbai for (ERDC)
-2024 & arrangement for refreshment to participants- reg

Sir.

In continuation with this office earlier letter dated 6th Feb,2024, It is to inform that, following programs as a part of Entrepreneurship & Rural Development Conclave (ERDC) -2024 is being organised by Indian Institute of Management Mumbai from 11-12 Feb, 2024 at IIM Mumbai.

- 1) 11th Feb, 2024 for NSS PO- One day Conference on Need of Entrepreneurship Development at Colleges will be held on 11th Feb, 2024 at IIM Mumbai wherein all NSS program officers from Mumbai & nearby locations are required to participate on 11th Feb, 2024 from 9 AM to 4.30 PM.
- 2) 12th Feb, 2024 for NSS Volunteers along with PO-There will be ERDC concluding & Pledge taking ceremony to take Oath to become Job-creators rather than Job Seekers on 12th Feb, 2024 from 9.30 to 12.30 wherein 5000 NSS Volunteers along with NSS PO of respective NSS Units will participate. List of participants for 12th Feb, 2024 program need to be collected. Performa for list shared

It is requested to issue Necessary Instructions to universities/Institutions including Colleges & Schools in Mumbai & nearby areas to mobilise NSS Volunteers & NSS PO for participation in ERDC-2024 on 12th Feb, 2024 as well as NSSPO for 11th Feb, 2024 Conference

As informed earlier, it is requested to please arrange for refreshment of 5000 NSS Volunteers after the Pledge ceremony on 12<sup>th</sup> Feb, 2024 & distribute to the participants with the help of NSS units/ Volunteers. Ministry of Youth Affairs has allocated fund of Rs 2 Lakhs for mobilisation of 5000 NSS Volunteers which will be released to your university. Original Bills shall be submitted to this office for the settlement of account. Bank Account details shall be submitted to this office for drawl of 50% advance.

Yours faithfully,

(Ajay B Shinde)

Regional Director-NSS

Copy for information to: The State NSS officer, State NSS Cell, Maharashtra, Deptt of Higher & Technical Education 3 Mahapalika Marg, Dhobi Talao Mumbai-1